Levs/m3 of the end unit value of potable water, namely 1.22 Lev/m3 taking general and
administrative cost and overhead cost of water supply companies into account.

There must be one more question on a share rate of groundwater to use as a water
resource for potable water.  In the economic evaluation for this Project, all the
groundwater to be purified by the recommended improvement works is adopted as the
economic benefit, but this might be over-assumed.  Then, a sensitivity test is made in case
of (1) the Benefit: base case together with the Cost: base case, +10 %, and +20 %, (2) the
Benefit: -10 % together with the Cost: base case, +10 %, and +20 %, (3) the Benefit:
-20 % together with the Cost: base case, +10 %, and +20 % by each river basin in the
target year of 2015 and in practical case of the year 2021.  The following table shows a
summary of the results of the said sensitivity test.

The Study on Integrated Water Management
in the Republic of Bulgaria

Final Report

Supporting Report I

JICA CTI Engineering International Co., Ltd. I-19

Summarized Results of Sensitivity Test

A. In the Case of Target Year 2015

West Aegean River Basin East Aegean River Basin Both the River Basins

Cost
Benefit Benefit Benefit

Base
Case

-10% -20%
Base
Case

-10% -20%
Base
Case

-10% -20%

Base Case 13.94% 12.44% 10.86% 10.53% 9.28% 7.95% 11.20% 9.86% 8.46%
+10% 12.58% 11.16% 9.67% 9.39% 8.20% 6.94% 9.99% 8.72% 7.39%
+20% 11.40% 10.05% 8.62% 8.40% 7.26% 6.06% 8.94% 7.73% 6.45%

B. In Practical Case of the Year 2021

West Aegean River Basin East Aegean River Basin Both the River Basins

Cost
Benefit Benefit Benefit

Base
Case

-10% -20%
Base
Case

-10% -20%
Base
Case

-10% -20%

Base Case 14.03% 12.54% 10.99% 10.79% 9.48% 8.11% 11.67% 10.32% 8.90%
+10% 12.68% 11.27% 9.81% 9.60% 8.36% 7.06% 10.44% 9.16% 7.81%
+20% 11.51% 10.18% 8.79% 8.57% 7.40% 6.15% 9.38% 8.16% 6.87%

Generally, EIRR should be higher than the rate of applied discount rate, namely a rate of
opportunity cost of capital, for ensuring the viability of projects.  As indicated in the
above tables, even in the most pessimistic case under the conditions of the Benefit: -20 %
and the Cost: +20 %, the resulted EIRRs are 8.62 % in the West Aegean River Basin and
6.06 % in the East Aegean River Basin in the case of target year 2015, and 8.79 % and
6.15 % respectively in practical case of the year 2021.  And, in the case of both the river
basins, those are 6.45 % in the case of target year 2015, and 6.87 % in practical case of the